

77675

NO. 29965-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

NICHOLAS HACHENEY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
04 JUN 21 PM 4:13
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DENITY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 01-1-01311-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

John Cross
420 Cline Ave.
Port Orchard, WA 98366

Thomas Weaver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE ARSON AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE THE ARSON AND THE MURDER WERE INTIMATELY RELATED.....4

 B. THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE ARSON AGGRAVATOR PROPERLY DEFINED “IN THE COURSE OF”10

 C. THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE ARSON AGGRAVATOR DID NOT IMPROPERLY COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE.....10

 D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DESCRIBED THE *ACTUS REUS* OF PREMEDITATED MURDER AS AN “ASSAULT”16

 E. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GAVE THE JURY A LIMITING INSTRUCTION ON THE PURPOSES FOR WHICH IT COULD CONSIDER EVIDENCE ADMITTED UNDER ER 404(B).....19

 F. ANY ERROR REGARDING THE TRIAL COURT’S RESPONSE TO THE JURY INQUIRY IS INVITED.....21

G.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT STATE MADE A GOOD-FAITH EFFORT TO SECURE THE PRESENCE OF THREE OVERSEAS WITNESSES BEFORE ADMITTING THEIR VIDEO DEPOSITION TESTIMONY	24
H.	THE EXCLUSION OF HACHENEY’S FATHER FROM THE TAKING OF THREE DEPOSITIONS DID NOT VIOLATE HACHENEY’S RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL BECAUSE A DEPOSITION IS NOT A TRIAL.....	31
I.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED ER 404(B) EVIDENCE REGARDING HACHENEY’S SEXUAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH SEVERAL WOMEN AROUND THE TIME OF HIS WIFE’S MURDER	35
	1. Relevance.....	36
	2. Purpose.....	38
	a. Motive.....	38
	b. Consciousness of guilt	40
	3. Res Gestae.....	42
	4. ER 403	42
J.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE STATE TOXICOLOGY LAB’S TEST RESULTS.....	44
	1. Confrontation clause	44
	2. Hearsay	47
	3. Chain of custody	52

K.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO DISMISS THE CHARGES OR EXCLUDE EVIDENCE WHERE THERE WAS NO DISCOVERY VIOLATION RELATING TO A WITNESS UNCOVERED AT THE BEGINNING OF TRIAL WHERE THE DEFENSE WAS OFFERED AND DECLINED A CONTINUANCE TO PREPARE FOR THE WITNESS	53
L.	THE STATE PROPERLY SOUGHT TO ELICIT DURING VOIR DIRE WHETHER THE JURORS COULD FOLLOW THE LAW	59
M.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED GLASS' PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENTS AFTER HACHENEY IMPLIED THAT HER SUBSEQUENT IMMUNITY AGREEMENT GAVE HER A MOTIVE TO FABRICATE, AND THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE OF NICKELL'S MARITAL STATUS	60
	1. Prior consistent statements.....	61
	2. Nickell's marital status	64
	3. Harmless error.....	66
N.	HACHENEY HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE CUMULATIVE ERROR WARRANTING REVERSAL.....	67
VI.	CROSS APPEAL.....	69
	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO FIND PROBABLE CAUSE FOR THE EXISTENCE OF THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT HACHENEY COMMITTED THE MURDER TO CONCEAL HIS IDENTITY.	69
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amato v. City of Richmond</i> , 157 F.R.D. 26 (E.D. Va. 1994)	32
<i>Bunton v. State</i> , 2004 WL 1065490 (Tex. App. May 13, 2004)	46
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	42, 43
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 1354, ___ L. Ed. 2d ___ (2004)	24, 25, 45, 46
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)	23
<i>In re Andress</i> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002)	9, 18
<i>In re Brennan</i> , 117 Wn. App. 797, 72 P.3d 182 (2003)	53
<i>In re Finkelstein</i> , 112 N.J. Super. 534, 271 A.2d 916 (1970)	32
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257, 68 S. Ct. 499, 92 L. Ed. 682 (1948)	34
<i>In re Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998)	55
<i>In re The Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	32
<i>In re Westchester Rockland Newspapers v. Marbach</i> , 66 A.D.2d 335, 413 N.Y.S.2d 411 (NY App. 1979)	32
<i>Kane v. Smith</i> , 56 Wn.2d 799, 355 P.2d 827 (1960)	23

<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 145 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1992).....	32
<i>Lewis v. Peyton</i> , 352 F.2d at 791	34
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116, 119 S. Ct. 1887, 144 L. Ed. 2d 117 (1999).....	44
<i>Lisa C.-R. v. William R.</i> , 166 Misc.2d 817, 635 N.Y.S.2d 449 (N.Y. Sup. 1995).....	32
<i>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 330, 722 P.2d 826 (1986).....	43
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204, 92 S. Ct. 2308, 33 L. Ed. 2d 293 (1972).....	26
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836, 110 S. Ct. 3157, 111 L. Ed. 2d 666 (1990).....	31, 35
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237, 15 S. Ct. 337, 39 L. Ed. 409 (1895).....	30
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 2004 WL 923506 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 30, 2004).....	46, 47
<i>Rice v. Janovich</i> , 109 Wn.2d 48, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987).....	26
<i>Scollo v. Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> , 175 A.D.2d 278, 572 N.Y.S.2d 730 (N.Y. App. 1991)	32, 33
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20, 104 S. Ct. 2199, 81 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1984).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	23
<i>State v. Aaron</i> , 49 Wn. App. 735, 745 P.2d 1316, 745 P.2d (1987).....	25, 27, 28

<i>State v. Akers</i> , 88 Wn. App. 891, 946 P.2d 1222 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	68
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 94 Wn.2d 860, 621 P.2d 143 (1980).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 15 Wn. App. 82, 546 P.2d 1243 (1976).....	36
<i>State v. Badda</i> , 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963).....	68
<i>State v. Bebb</i> , 44 Wn. App. 803, 723 P.2d 512 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 108 Wn.2d 515 (1987).....	41
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 944 (1993).....	23
<i>State v. Bockman</i> , 37 Wn. App. 474, 682 P.2d 925, <i>review denied</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1002 (1984).....	23
<i>State v. Bogner</i> , 62 Wn.2d 247, 382 P.2d 254 (1963).....	15
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	33, 35
<i>State v. Boot</i> , 89 Wn. App. 780, 950 P.2d 964, <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1015 (1998).....	38

<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1121 (1996).....	69, 70
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	59
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	5, 6, 59
<i>State v. Burkins</i> , 94 Wn. App. 677, 973 P.2d 15 (1999).....	41
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , 130 Wn.2d 313, 922 P.2d 1293 (1996).....	57
<i>State v. Carleton</i> , 82 Wn. App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996).....	36
<i>State v. Ciskie</i> , 110 Wn.2d 263, 751 P.2d 1165 (1988).....	11
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 96 Wn.2d 686, 638 P.2d 572 (1982).....	17
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	68
<i>State v. DeSantiago</i> , 149 Wn.2d 402, 68 P.3d 1065 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	60
<i>State v. Dudrey</i> , 30 Wn. App. 447, 635 P.2d 750 (1981), <i>review denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1026 (1982).....	5, 8

<i>State v. Eastabrook</i> , 58 Wn. App. 805, 795 P.2d 151, <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1031 (1990).....	36
<i>State v. Ecklund</i> , 30 Wn. App. 313, 633 P.2d 933 (1981).....	51
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Firven</i> , 22 Wn. App. 703, 591 P.2d 869 (1979).....	28
<i>State v. Frederiksen</i> , 40 Wn. App. 749, 700 P.2d 369, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1013 (1985).....	59
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 76 Wn. App. 719, 887 P.2d 488 (1995).....	48
<i>State v. Goddard</i> , 38 Wn. App. 509, 685 P.2d 674 (1984).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Golladay</i> , 78 Wn.2d 121, 470 P.2d 191 (1970).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996).....	38, 42
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	67, 68
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 121 Wn.2d 317, 849 P.2d 1216 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Heffernan</i> , 59 Wn.2d 413, 367 P.2d 848 (1962).....	53

<i>State v. Heggins,</i> 55 Wn. App. 591, 779 P.2d 285 (1989).....	47, 48
<i>State v. Hewett,</i> 86 Wn.2d 487, 545 P.2d 1201 (1976).....	28
<i>State v. Hobson,</i> 61 Wn. App. 330, 810 P.2d 70 (1991).....	28, 31
<i>State v. Hoffman,</i> 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	37
<i>State v. Hudlow,</i> 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	65
<i>State v. Jacobson,</i> 36 Wn. App. 446, 674 P.2d 1255 (1983).....	56
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 77 Wn.2d 423, 462 P.2d 933 (1969).....	34
<i>State v. Kreck,</i> 86 Wn.2d 112, 542 P.2d 782 (1975).....	48, 49, 50
<i>State v. Lampshire,</i> 74 Wn.2d 888, 447 P.2d 727 (1969).....	15
<i>State v. Lane,</i> 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	15, 59
<i>State v. Laureano,</i> 101 Wn.2d 745, 682 P.2d 889 (1984).....	59
<i>State v. Leech,</i> 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	5
<i>State v. Logan,</i> 102 Wn. App. 907, 10 P.3d 504 (2000).....	23
<i>State v. Lord,</i> 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), <i>cert. denied,</i> 506 U.S. 856 (1992).....	23

<i>State v. McGhee</i> , 57 Wn. App. 457, 788 P.2d 603 (1990).....	40
<i>State v. Messinger</i> , 3 Wn. App. 829, 509 P.2d 382 (1973).....	41
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 40 Wn. App. 483, 698 P.2d 1123, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1010 (1985).....	23
<i>State v. Music</i> , 79 Wn.2d 699, 489 P.2d 159 (1971), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 408 U.S. 940 (1972).....	52
<i>State v. Nation</i> , 110 Wn. App. 651, 41 P.3d 1204 (2002).....	49, 51
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	47
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 514, 735 P.2d 1362 (1987).....	17
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 91 Haw. 181, 981 P.2d 1127 (1999).....	34
<i>State v. Painter</i> , 27 Wn. App. 708, 620 P.2d 1001 (1980), <i>review denied</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1008 (1981).....	15
<i>State v. Pawling</i> , 23 Wn. App. 226, 597 P.2d 1367 (1979).....	19
<i>State v. Picard</i> , 90 Wn. App. 890, 954 P.2d 336, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1021 (1998).....	64
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	42

<i>State v. Price</i> , 94 Wn.2d 810, 620 P.2d 994 (1980).....	57
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1022, <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 953 (1993).....	64
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 51 Wn. App. 556, 754 P.2d 701 (1988).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 114 Wn. App. 424, 59 P.3d 682 (2002).....	52
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....	20, 36
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 42 Wn. App. 225, 711 P.2d 1029 (1985), <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1008 (1986).....	28
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 30 Wn. App. 919, 639 P.2d 222 (1982).....	52
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 48 Wn. App. 561, 739 P.2d 742 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682 (1988).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 67 Wn. App. 847, 841 P.2d 65 (1992).....	56
<i>State v. Stearns</i> , 61 Wn. App. 224, 810 P.2d 41 (1991).....	11
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998).....	61
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	21

<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1046 (1991).....	11
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	38
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	62, 64
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	25
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 83 Wn. App. 89, 920 P.2d 605 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1027 (1997).....	47
<i>State v. Whalon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970).....	68
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 964 (2001).....	11, 13, 16
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 114 Wn.2d 533, 789 P.2d 79 (1990).....	48
<i>Times Newspapers, Ltd. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 189 (C.D. Cal. 1974).....	32
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Ramos</i> , 842 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>United States v. Adcock</i> , 558 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 921 (1977).....	37
<i>United States v. Bertoli</i> , 854 F. Supp. 975 (D.N.J. 1994), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 40 F.3d 1384 (3d Cir. 1994).....	32

United States v. Jones,
722 F.2d 528, 529 (9th Cir.1983)59

Vidal v. Williams,
31 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1102 (1995).....34

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984).....33, 35

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Const. art. 1, § 1033

Const. art. 1, § 2232

Const. art. 4, § 1610

ER 40141

ER 40342, 43

ER 40419, 20, 35, 36, 38, 39, 42, 44

ER 70351

ER 80161, 62

ER 80425, 27

RCW 5.45.02047

RCW 9A.32.030.....16

RCW 10.95.02069

WPIC 5.30.....19

WPIC 30.03.....12

U.S. Const., Am. I.....33

U.S. Const., Am. VI.....32

MISCELLANEOUS

Wash. Prac., Evid. § 403.3 at 354 (4th ed. 1999).....43

I. CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

The trial court erred in finding a lack of probable cause for the “concealment” aggravating circumstance, RCW 10.95.020(9).
